nual soybean production level which is 
equal to or greater than three million 
(3,000,000) bushels and each such unit 
shall be entitled to at least one rep-
resentative on the Board. 

(2) Each unit that has an annual av-
erage soybean production of less than 
fifteen million (15,000,000) bushels shall 
be entitled to one representative on the 
Board. 

(3) Each unit which has an annual av-
erage soybean production of fifteen 
million (15,000,000) or more bushels but 
less than seventy million (70,000,000) 
bushels shall be entitled to two (2) rep-
resentatives on the Board. 

(4) Each unit which has an annual av-
erage soybean production of seventy 
million (70,000,000) or more bushels but